4.4.3. Sensitivity analysis of derivative financial instruments

The Company adopts sensitivity analyses as a tool to measure the impacts that exchange rate and interest
rate volatility may have on derivative instruments, considering likely and possible scenarios. Based on this
methodology, three different scenarios were considered:

 Likely scenario, defined based on assumptions of future exchange rates and interest rates for a period
of 12 months, according to information available in the market – Focus, Bloomberg, and BM&F;

 Possible scenario, with a negative change of 25% for interest rates and 10% for exchange rates
compared to the probable scenario;

 Possible scenario, with a positive change of 25% for interest rates and 10% for exchange rates
compared to the probable scenario.

Said scenarios aim to highlight the Company’s exposure to fluctuations in interest rates and exchange rates
to contribute to the efficient management of financial risks, and are presented below:

Type of derivative 06/30/2025
Possible and likely effects of derivative

instruments

Debt hedge - interest rates Notional

Foreign
exchange

rate Fair value

Amount in
foreign

currency
Possible

scenario
Probable

scenario (1)
Possible
scenario

Asset position: R$ -25% +25%
Swap IPCA for fixed rate
(US$) 500,000 - 614,875 - 23,919 31,851 39,844
Swap CDI for fixed rate (US$) 5,097,300 - 5,198,938 - 584,881 779,841 974,801
Liability position: US$ -10% +10%
Swap IPCA for fixed rate
(US$) 88,221 5.46 (481,884) (88,257) 50,306 (21,182) (50,306)
Swap CDI for fixed rate (US$) 913,203 5.46 (5,046,016) (924,179) 526,782 (221,803) (526,782)
Income (loss) from swap 285,913 1,185,888 568,707 437,557
(¹). The probable scenario was calculated based on the following quotations for the risks: USD - 5.70 and IPCA - 5.18% / CDI - 15.00%.
Source:  Focus, Bloomberg and BM&F.

24

Interim notes to the individual and consolidated financial information
June 30, 2025
(In thousands of Reais)

4.4.4. Hedge accounting

The changes in hedge accounting for the six-month period ended June 30, 2025 are as follows:

Effect in shareholders’ equity
(Hedge accounting)

12/31/2024 Net changes
for the period 06/30/2025

Type of derivative
Swap IPCA for fixed rate (US$) (45,525) 64,142 18,617
Deferred income tax and social contribution 15,479 (21,808) (6,329)
Net restatement of cash flow hedge (30,046) 42,334 12,288

4.5. Capital management

Capital management is carried out in a consolidated manner, through a continuous and prospective process
of planning and monitoring capital needs, in line with the Company’s strategic objectives. In this context,
mechanisms are established to monitor the capital required to cover financial and operating risks.

The Company constantly monitors its consolidated financial leverage ratio, which is the Net Debt divided by
Adjusted EBITDA(2).

(i) Covenants

The Company has financing agreements that have the following compliance obligations:

Index Parameter Modality Limit